

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judges: Markey, PJ. and Saad and Wilder, JJ. (Nos. 134667-9)**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL MICHAEL A. COX
Appellant,**

v

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, ENERGY
MICHIGAN, INC., and CONSTELLATION
NEW ENERGY, INC.,
Appellees,**

**Supreme Court No. 134667
Court of Appeals No. 259845
MPSC No. U-13808**

[Caption continued on following page]

**BRIEF OF MICHIGAN ELECTRIC AND GAS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, WOLVERINE POWER SUPPLY
COOPERATIVE, INC., INTERNATIONAL TRANSMISSION COMPANY, MICHIGAN
ELECTRIC TRANSMISSION COMPANY, AMERICAN TRANSMISSION COMPANY
LLC and ATC MANAGEMENT INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* ON THE ISSUE OF
INCLUDING TRANSMISSION COSTS IN THE POWER SUPPLY COST RECOVERY
PROCEDURES**

Dated: January 8, 2009

James A. Ault (P-30201)
110 W. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1000B
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 484-7730
jaault@voyager.net

Representing:
Michigan Electric and Gas Association
Michigan Electric Cooperative Association
American Transmission Company LLC and
ATC Management Inc.

Christine Mason Soneral (P-58820)
27175 Energy Way
Novi, MI 48377
(248) 946-3553
csoneral@itctransco.com

Representing:
International Transmission Company and
Michigan Electric Transmission Company, LLC

Brian E. Valice (P43735)
10125 W. Watergate Road, PO Box 229
Cadillac, MI 49601-0229
(231) 775-5700
bvalice@wpsci.com

Representing:
Wolverine Power Supply Cooperative, Inc.

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Judges: Markey, PJ. and Saad and Wilder, JJ. (Nos. 134667-9)**

**DETROIT EDISON COMPANY,
Appellee,**

v

**Supreme Court No. 134668
Court of Appeals No. 264099
MPSC No. U-13808**

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES ADVOCATING
TARIFF EQUITY, MICHIGAN ENVIRONMENTAL
COUNCIL, PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP IN MICHIGAN, and CONSTELLATION
NEWENERGY, INC.,
Appellees,**

and

**ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Appellant.**

**ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Appellant,**

v

**Supreme Court No. 134669
Court of Appeals No. 264191
MPSC No. U-13808**

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,
DETROIT EDISON COMPANY, ENERGY
MICHIGAN, INC., CONSTELLATION
NEWENERGY, INC., and ASSOCIATION OF
BUSINESS ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,
Appellees.**

[Caption continued on next page]

(Caption Page 2)

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT iv

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED..... v

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DESCRIPTION OF THE ELECTRIC SERVICE PROVIDERS 2

 A. Material Facts and Proceedings 2

 B. Electric Service Providers 3

 C. Electric Industry Restructuring 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. MCL 460.6j(1) PROVIDES AUTHORITY FOR THE MPSC TO ALLOW RECOVERY OF FEDERALLY APPROVED TRANSMISSION EXPENSES THROUGH THE PSCR MECHANISM. 10

 A. The Statutory Language Supports the MPSC Decision..... 10

 B. The MPSC Did Not Unlawfully Expand its Statutory Powers 14

 D. There Was No Improper Deference to the Agency Ruling..... 15

 E. The Attorney General’s Policy Arguments Are Matters for the Legislature 16

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF..... 20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Complaint of Rovas</u> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	10
<u>Drouillard v Stroh’s Brewery Co</u> , 449 Mich 293, 302; 536 NW2d 530 (1995)	10
<u>In re Proposals D and H</u> , 417 Mich 409; 339 NW2d 848 (1983)	18
<u>Thornton v Allstate Ins Co</u> , 425 Mich 643, 648; 391 NW2d 320 (1986).....	11
<u>Turner v Auto Club Ins Assn</u> , 448, Mich 22, 27; 528 NW2d 681 (1995)	11

Statutes

“Customer Choice and Electric Reliability Act” 2000 PA 141	7
1982 PA 304.....	4, 18
2000 PA 141 and 142.....	17
2004 PA 192.....	10
2008 PA 286.....	9,17
2008 PA 286, Section 6s	17
2008 PA 295, the “Clean, Renewable and Efficient Energy Act.....	9, 17
Electric Transmission Line Certification Act, 1995 PA 30;	10
Energy Policy Act of 1992	7
MCL 460.10 – 460.10bb	7
MCL 460.10e	8
MCL 460.10v	8
MCL 460.10w(1).....	8
MCL 460.461 <i>et seq</i>	10
MCL 460.562(a) and (f).....	10
MCL 460.6j.....	ix, 1, 9, 10, 15, 16, 19
MCL 460.6j (4)	12

MCL 460.6j(1)	11
MCL 460.6j(3)	12
MCL 460.6m	18
MCL 6j(1)(b).....	12
MCL 8.3a	11

Other Authorities

Jonathan A. Lesser and Leonardo R. Giacchino, <i>Fundamentals of Energy Regulation</i> , pp 9-12 (PUR, Inc., 2007);	8
Michigan Public Service Commission Annual Reports – <i>Status of Electric Competition in Michigan</i>	8
Office of the Auditor General, Report No. 641-0425-06L (May, 2007)	19
September 16, 2002 Opinion and Order in <u>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</u> , MPSC Case No. U-12725	3, 13
Suzanne Lowe, <i>Electric Industry Restructuring in Michigan</i> , Michigan Senate Fiscal Agency (2000)	9
Webster’s Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, Inc (1983), p 922	13

Rules

MCR 7.306(D)(1).....	viii
